

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 16-35262

---

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellees,

ROGUE RIVERKEEPER, ET AL.,

Intervenors – Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon  
Honorable Mark D. Clarke

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

---

Gina Cannan  
Steven J. Lechner  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)  
gina@mountainstateslegal.com  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING ASSOCIATION .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE MINING LAW PROMOTES THE DEVELOPMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES BY OPENING FEDERAL LANDS TO EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT AND CONFERRING SIGNIFICANT PROPERTY RIGHTS ON MINING CLAIMANTS.....	4
II. SINCE PASSAGE OF THE MINING LAW, CONGRESS HAS REAFFIRMED ITS POLICY OF ENCOURAGING DEVELOPMENT OF THE NATION’S VALUABLE MINERAL DEPOSITS .....	11
III. SB838 IS PREEMPTED BY THE MINING LAW .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Am. Exploration &amp; Mining Ass'n v. EPA</i> , No. 15-4305 (6th Cir.) .....	2
<i>Bohmker v. State</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 1248729 (D. Or. Mar. 25, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brubaker v. Bd. of Cnty. Com'rs, El Paso Cnty.</i> , 652 P.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982).....	20
<i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	11, 19, 24, 25
<i>Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 15-2209 (10th Cir.) .....	2
<i>Collard v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 154 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Earthworks v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 279 F.R.D. 180 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	2
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	17
<i>Forbes v. Gracey</i> , 94 U.S. 762 (1876).....	6, 8
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Williams</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (D. Arizona 2015) .....	10
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Williams</i> , No. 15-15857 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2015).....	10
<i>High Country Citizens Alliance v. Clarke</i> , 454 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 9, 10, 16

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	17, 21
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 529 (1908).....	15
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	8–9
<i>Northwest Min. Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998).....	2
<i>People of the State of California v. Rinehart</i> , S222620 (Ca. 2015).....	2
<i>Ranchers Exploration &amp; Development Co. v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 708 (D. Utah 1965).....	16
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	17
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	8, 12
<i>Smelting Co. v. Kemp</i> , 104 U.S. 636 (1881).....	9
<i>South Dakota Mining Association, Inc. v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Topaz Beryllium Co. v. United States</i> , 649 F.2d 775 (10th Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. Smith</i> , 249 U.S. 337 (1919).....	5, 6, 8

<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968).....	16, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Curtis-Nevada Mines, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>United States v. North Amer. Transp. &amp; Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920).....	8
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 642 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>Ventura Cty. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	17, 20
<i>Ventura Cty. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 445 U.S. 947 (1980).....	17, 21
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Krushnic</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930).....	6
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Yount v. Jewell</i> , No. 14-17352 (9th Cir.) .....	2
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	16, 17
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	17
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Lode Law of 1866, 14 Stat. 261 (July 26, 1866) .....	4, 6, 7

Placer Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 217 (July 9, 1870).....	4, 6, 7
Forest Service Organic Act, 16 U.S.C. § 473 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 478.....	11
Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970, 30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	4 –5, 15
1872 Mining Law, 30 U.S.C. § 22 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 23.....	5
30 U.S.C. § 26.....	5
Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920, 30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
Surface Resources and Multiple Use Act, 30 U.S.C. § 611 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13, 14
30 U.S.C. § 612(a) .....	13
30 U.S.C. § 612(b).....	13, 15
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	22
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	15
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	15
OAR § 340-041-0036.....	23
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) .....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(1).....	ii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) ..... 27

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 228.1 (2013) ..... 12

36 C.F.R. § 228.8 ..... 12

39 Fed. Reg. 31,317 (Aug. 28, 1974)..... 12

**Legislative History**

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)..... 7

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865) ..... 7

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... 7, 9

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872)..... 4, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 84-730, *reprinted in*, 1955 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2474..... 4, 14

**Other Authorities**

Carl J. Mayer, *The 1872 Mining Law: Historical Origins of the Discovery Rule*, 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 624 (1986)..... 10

Matt A. Crapo, *Regulating Hardrock Mining: To What Extent Can the States Regulate Mining on Federal Lands?*, 19 J. Land Resources & Env'tl. L. 249 (1999) ..... 5, 25

Michael Graf, *Application of Takings Law to the Regulation of Unpatented Mining Claims*, 24 Ecology L. Q. 57 (1997) ..... 8

Note, *California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Company: The States' Voice in Federal Land Policy Gets Louder But Not Much Clearer*, 18 Env'tl. L. 181 (1987) ..... 16
